
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 4th July, 2011 
at 5.00 pm 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Economic Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key executive 
decisions to be made in the four 
[...]


Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 6th June 2011, attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 To consider the received the inquiry reports of the Council’s Scrutiny Panels   
 

a Primary School Educational Attainment for Children with Special Needs 
Inquiry  

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s inquiry into 
primary school educational attainment for children with special needs, 
attached.   
 

b Patient Safety in Acute Care Inquiry  

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B detailing the Panel’s inquiry into 
patient safety in acute care inquiry, attached.  
 



 

c Cruise industry scrutiny inquiry - how can cruise ship passenger spend be 
increased?  

 Report of  the Chair Of Scrutiny Panel C detailing the Panel’s inquiry into the 
Cruise Industry in Southampton. attached.   
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
8 SCHOOLS DEFICIT BUDGETS 2011/12  

 
 Report of the Assistant Director for Children’s Services and Learning seeking 


[...]
1. Cruise Industry Inquiry - Summary of Recommendations 

2. Cruise Industry Inquiry – How can cruise ship passenger spend in 
Southampton be increased?  Final report of Scrutiny Panel C 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

None  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND  
LEARNING 

SUBJECT: SCHOOLS DEFICIT BUDGETS 2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 JULY 2011 

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND  
LEARNING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Southampton Scheme for Financing schools, made in accordance with the 
Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998, allows for schools to set deficit budgets 
in accordance with Department for Education rules.  As part of the Southampton 
scheme, schools can request a deficit budget for which Cabinet Member approval 
must be given.  Four schools have requested to set a deficit budget in 2011/12.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the deficit budgets for the following schools for 2011/12 be 
approved: 

 

 Years 
in 

Deficit  
Deficit 

Ludlow Junior School 1 £19,000 

Chamberlayne College of the 
Arts  

3 £57,000 

St George Catholic VA College  5 £37,000 

Vermont School 9 £42,000 

Total Requested   £155,000 

 (ii) That unless the school can demonstrate at a meeting in September 
that their recovery plan is achievable, notice will be given that a 
deficit application in 2012/13 will not be supported. 

 (iii) To note that the approval of the above deficits does not confirm the 
Council's acceptance of the management of the overall financial 
position in relation to the schools in question, or in any way limit or 
remove the Council's power to undertake intervention action in 
schools in accordance with the Scheme for Financing Schools or 
otherwise, as provided for under the Education Acts. 

 (iv) To delegate Authority to the Director of Children's Services and 
Learning, following consultation with the Head of Finance and the 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, to take any intervention 
action necessary under the Scheme for Financing Schools or 
otherwise as provided for in the Education Acts, to secure to good 
management and governance of Southampton schools or to 

Agenda Item 8



 2

otherwise address the financial or performance management of 
maintained schools in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

     1. Approval of the recommendation will allow schools to adjust to changes in 
pupil numbers without making significant cuts in staffing or other costs and 
without detrimentally affecting standards. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The alternative is not to allow any deficit budgets.  This would have a 
detrimental effect on school standards and would not allow some schools 
time to adjust to changes in pupil numbers or make the required changes to 
staffing structures.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funds the majority of education 
provision and is based on the number of pupils in schools in January each 
year.  Overall pupil numbers in January 2011 had increased by 1.8% over 
the previous year, mainly in the early years and primary sectors due to rising 
birth rates.  Numbers in the secondary sector continue to decline but at a 
slower rate compared to previous years, a fall of 1.8% year on year.  This 
directly affects the level of funding that individual schools receive in their 
budget share.    

4.  Southampton City Council’s Sch
[...]
ich has an essential part in the wider commitment of delivering growth and tackling 
economic deprivation and social disadvantage on Southampton’s Council estates 

Estate Regeneration is also identified as a key component in delivering the City wide 
priority of sustained economic growth, contributing to the objective to deliver new 
homes and additional jobs. 

This paper provides an update on progress with the programme and sets out 
proposals to expand the programme into the next phase.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  Weston 

 (i) Approve in principle the redevelopment of a site at Weston, shown 
edged red at Appendix 1, comprising the three blocks listed below: 

• 1-20 Kingsclere Close, 1-7 Wallace Road, 70-80 Weston 
Lane (evens only) 

Comprising 20 flats and maisonettes, 10 commercial units 
including Weston Local Housing Office and Weston Library, 
garages, sheds, service yards and other open areas.  

• 1-32 Sombourne House, Weston Lane 

Comprising 32 flats and maisonettes, garages, sheds, 
service yards and other open areas.  

• 1-14 Ashton House, Kingsclere Avenue 

Comprising 14 flats and maisonettes, garages, sheds, 
service yards and other open areas. 

 (ii) To approve the service of Initial Demolition Notices on secure 
tenants at the three estate regeneration sites listed in (i) above 
under the provisions of the Housing Act 1985.  

 (iii) To implement the adopted Decant Policy in relation to the sites listed 
in (i). 

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
negotiate and acquire by agreement any legal interests or rights 
held in respect of the properties listed in (i) above, not held by the 
Council, using such acquisition powers as the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services advises.  In each case subject to confirmation 
from Capita, acting as independent valuers, that the price 
represents the appropriate Market Value. 

 (v) To amend the phasing of the expenditure in the HRA capital 
programme as set out below and to approve, for the purposes of 
Finance Procedure Rules, capital spending of £500,000 in 2011/12, 
£1,000,000 in 2012/13 and £454,000 in 2013/2014 on the Weston 
estate regeneration proposals in this report. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development in 
consultation with the Senior Manager for Finance to accept, in 
accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, any grant funding 
towards the costs of the redevelopment of the Weston estate 
regeneration site listed in (i) above.  

 (vii) Approve the establishment of a project group in relation to the 
possible redevelopment of the site at Weston, with a remit to:- 

a) continue consultation and dialogue with local residents and 
other stakeholders including those living in affected 
properties and with other interested parties; and 

b) work with the local community and other potential partners to 
prepare a development brief. 

 (viii) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development to 
finalise and approve the development brief following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member responsible, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Senior Manager for Finance, Head of 
Planning and Sustainability, and Head of Property and 
Procurement. 

 (ix) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development to 
approve the choice of procurement route which she considers to be 
most appropriate to seek a development partner following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member responsible, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, Senior Manager for Finance and Head of 
Property and Procurement, and to proceed with such procurement 
activity up to the stage of appointing a preferred bidder for which 
further authority from Cabinet will need to be obtained. 

 (x) To report back to Cabinet the outcome of the procurement activity 
referred to in (ix) above as appropriate and seek further authority 
from Cabinet to proceed and appoint a preferred bidder based upon 
the results of that procurement activity. 

  Townhill Park 

  To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member responsible, to 
commence a programme of consultation and engagement with 



 

 3

residents and stakeholders at Townhill Park and to appoint 
consultants to prepare a Regeneration Framework document.  

 (xi) To approve for the purposes of Finance Procedure Rules, capital 
spending of £200,000 in 2011/12, on the Regeneration Framework 
for Townhill Park and associated fees and costs, provision for which 
exists in the HRA capital programme. 

  Property Acquisition 

 (xii) To delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement following 
receipt of advice from Capita, to negotiate and acquire by agreement 
any legal interests or rights in the properties listed at Confidential 
Appendix 3 and 4 and not held by the Council using such acquisition 
powers as the Head of Legal and Democratic Services advises. 

 (xiv) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
to enter into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the 
purchase or acquisition of rights and to undertake any ancillary 
action in connection therewith. 

 (xv) To hold any acquired properties in accordance with the acquisition 
powers pending future regeneration. 

 (xvi) To reduce the uncommitted provision in the 2011/12 HRA capital 
programme for “Other site assembly costs” by the sum specified in 
Confidential Appendix 3 and to add a scheme to the 2011/12 HRA 
capital programme for the “Acquisition of properties” for the same 
value  

 (xvii) To approve in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, 
expenditure in 2011/2012 in the sum set out in the Confidential 
Appendix 3 for the acquisition of properties. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Weston 

1. Regeneration is supported by the community. 

2. Regeneration will address known maintenance issues.  

3. Regeneration will provide the oppor
[...]
Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules as contained in the Council's Constitution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the appendix contains 
details of the financial assumptions, revenue and capital estimates related to the 
project which could, if made available to the public or commercial sector in advance of 
competitive tender invitations, influence the tender process, prejudice negotiations with 
potential contractors and result in the Authority not obtaining best value in procuring 
the services necessary to deliver the project. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A review of the Council’s Intelligent Transport System service (ITS) and Public Safety 
CCTV service concluded that for strategic, operational and financial reasons these 
services should be co-located. The review determined that on balance a private 
sector partnership would provide the most suitable and sustainable way of achieving 
this objective.  

This report therefore seeks approval from Cabinet to commence a procurement 
process to select a private sector partner to relocate the Council’s Intelligent 
Transport System (“ROMANSE”) and Public Safety CCTV services, preferably to the 
City Depot, and to operate and maintain these services for up to a 15 year period. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To commence a competitive dialogue procurement process to select 
a private sector service provider to relocate the Council’s Intelligent 
Transport Systems and Public Safety CCTV services and to maintain 
and operate the services for a period of up to 15 years as set out in 
this report and Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the Head of Finance and Director of Corporate 
Services, to take any necessary action to give effect to 
recommendation (i) above, including but not limited to undertaking 
any and all necessary procurement activities in compliance
[...]
alise a capital receipt and contribute 
to the regeneration of the Fruit and Vegetable Market area 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest 
jointly with the long leasehold interest, and  

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
approve the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry 
out all ancillary matters to dispose of the site. 

 (iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current 
funding deficit in the capital programme 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To facilitate the redevelopment of a vacant unattractive city centre property 
thereby delivering significant environmental improvements and the promotion 
of the regeneration of the area. 

2. To realise a significant capital receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Sell the Council’s freehold interest in isolation. Without the simultaneous sale 
of the long leasehold interest, vacant possession cannot be offered, which is 
essential to allow redevelopment.  

4. Do nothing. While the property is produces a rental income for the Council 
and could be held for sale at a later date, it is a vacant and prominent 
property that is unlikely to be improved in the near future. The opportunity for 
a joint sale may not present itself again in the near future.  

 

 

Agenda Item 16



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. 2-8 Queensway comprises the former New Yorks Nightclub and McCluskeys 
Bar. The bar and nightclub ceased trading several years ago and are 
currently unlicensed. Southampton City Council is the freehold owner of the 
property which is let under 3 ground leases, one of which expires in 2055 and 
two in 2120. 

6. The property lies within the “Fruit and Vegetable Market“ area of the Old 
Town which is now in need of investment to match the architectural and 
working heritage of the Old Town. The draft Fruit and Vegetable Market 
Dev
[...]
ct, could put the Council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks Cabinet approval to the terms provisionally agreed with the South 
East Reserve Forces Cadet Association (SERFCA) for the surrender of their 
accommodation at the Solent Sky Museum.  Cabinet authority will enable SERFCA to 
progress proposals for selecting a suitable alternative site for re-location of the 
squadron.  

Consent is also sought to a change in the terms of the lease of the premises to the 
Museum. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the surrender of the SERFCA accommodation at Solent 
Sky on the terms set out in this report. 

 (ii) To approve the changes in the proposed lease terms of the Museum 
as outlined in this report; and 

• To delete the existing scheme in the Leisure and Culture 
capital programme for repairs to the Museum, 

• To add to the Leisure and Culture capital programme a new 
scheme for £240,000 in 2011/12 for a capital grant to the 
Museum towards the costs of the repairs; and 

• To approve, in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, 
spending of £240,000 in 2011/12. 

 (iii) To approve the grant of a lease of the whole premises to the 
Trustees of the Solent Sky Museum on the terms set out in this 
report and to delegate to the Head of Property and Procurement 
authority to undertake all such ancillary acts to complete the lease. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The terms of surrender are recommended to enable SERFCA to re-locate and 
the long awaited completion of the lease to take place.  

Agenda Item 20



 2

 

2.  The lease of the additional space to the Museum will ensure additional liability 
for financial outgoings does not fall on the Council.  

3. The agreement also has the benefits as set out in the attached appendix.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Not to agree terms for the re-location of SERFCA – however, this would make 
it more difficult to re-develop the site when the M
[...]
val by Executive Director/ Policy Coordinator: 

Name: Mark Heath  Date: 13/06/2011 

 

FOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES USE ONLY: 

 

DATE AND TIME REPORT RECEIVED:  Date  Time:   

 

LEGAL CLEARANCE: Yes [TYPE YES or NO] 

Name: Richard Ivory  

FINANCIAL CLEARANCE:  [TYPE YES or NO] 

Name:  

POLICY CLEARANCE:  [TYPE YES or NO] 

Name:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6a Primary School Educational Attainment for Children with Special Needs Inquiry
	6b Patient Safety in Acute Care Inquiry
	6c Cruise industry scrutiny inquiry - how can cruise ship passenger spend be increased?
	8 Schools Deficit Budgets 2011/12
	9 Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH): Revision to Constitutional Arrangements
	10 Housing Strategy 2011-2015 and the Housing Revenue Account  Business Plan 2011 - 2041
	12 Estate Regeneration Programme - Next Phase
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3 Confidential
	Appendix 3 Confidential

	14 Delivery of an Intelligent Transport System and Community Safety Closed Circuit Television Services
	Confidential Appendix 1

	16 Disposal of 2-8 Queensway
	Appendix 2 - Confidential

	18 East Street Centre - Restructure of Ground Lease to Facilitate Redevelopment
	Appendix 2 Confidential

	20 Solent Sky Museum  - Proposals for re-location of SERFCA and use of vacated space.
	Confidential Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 4 JULY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

 
Apologies: Councillors Smith and White 

 
 

10. PRIMARY SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS INQUIRY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s 
inquiry into primary school educational attainment for children with special needs 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to receive the report of Scrutiny Panel A on Primary School Educational 
Attainment for Children with Special Needs, including ADHD. 

(ii) to develop a formal response to the recommendations contained within the 
report, including an action plan detailing how the Executive will take forward 
any accepted recommendations. 

 
11. PATIENT SAFETY IN ACUTE CARE INQUIRY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B detailing the Panel’s 
inquiry into patient safety in acute care inquiry Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to receive the report of Scrutiny Panel B on Patient Safety in Acute Care; 
(ii) to develop a formal response to the relevant recommendations contained 

within the report, including an action plan detailing how the Executive 
proposes to take forward any accepted recommendations 

 
12. CRUISE INDUSTRY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - HOW CAN CRUISE SHIP PASSENGER 

SPEND BE INCREASED?  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel C detailing the Panel’s 
inquiry into the Cruise Industry in Southampton Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry report on increasing cruise ship 
passenger spend in Southampton; 

(ii) to develop a formal response to the recommendations contained within it, 
including an action plan detailing how the Executive proposes to take forward 
any of the recommendations contained in the report 

 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

13. SCHOOLS DEFICIT BUDGETS 2011/12  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6466) 
 
On consideration of the Assistant Director for Children’s Services and Learning seeking 
approval for the deficit budgets for various schools for the 2011- 2012 municipal year the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning agreed the following: 
 

(i) that the deficit budgets for the following schools for 2011/12 be approved: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(ii) that unless the school can demonstrate at a meeting in September that their 

recovery plan is achievable, notice will be given that a deficit application in 
2012/13 will not be supported. 

(iii) to note that the approval of the above deficits does not confirm the Council's 
acceptance of the management of the overall financial position in relation to the 
schools in question, or in any way limit or remove the Council's power to 
undertake intervention action in schools in accordance with the Scheme for 
Financing Schools or otherwise, as provided for under the Education Acts. 

(iv) to delegate Authority to the Director of Children's Services and Learning, 
following consultation with the Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, to take any intervention action necessary under the Scheme 
for Financing Schools or otherwise as provided for in the Education Acts, to 
secure to good management and governance of Southampton schools or to 
otherwise address the financial or performance management of maintained 
schools in Southampton. 

 
14. PARTNERSHIP FOR URBAN SOUTH HAMPSHIRE (PUSH): REVISION TO 

CONSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6623) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Corporate Services Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) That the revised constitutional arrangements relating to PUSH appended to 

this report, be approved. 

 Years in 
Deficit  

Deficit 

Ludlow Junior School 1 £19,000 

Chamberlayne College of 
the Arts  

3 £57,000 

St George Catholic VA 
College  

5 £37,000 

Vermont School 9 £42,000 

Total Requested   £155,000 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

(ii) That the Director of Corporate Services be given delegated authority to take 
any other action necessary in terms of any other changes or amendments to 
the PUSH constitution to give effect to the content of this report. 

 
15. HOUSING STRATEGY 2011-2015 AND THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  

BUSINESS PLAN 2011 - 2041  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6303) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To considered the draft Housing Strategy (incorporating the Private Housing 

Renewal Strategy) and HRA Business Plan  
(ii) Subject to the Council decision delegated authority to the Head of Housing 

Solutions to approve specific policies for the giving of assistance in 
accordance with the Private Housing Renewal Strategy, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Senior Manager, Finance. 

 
16. ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME - NEXT PHASE  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 5478) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
Weston 

(i) Approve in principle the redevelopment of a site at Weston, shown edged red 
at Appendix 1, comprising the three blocks listed below: 

• 1-20 Kingsclere Close, 1-7 Wallace Road, 70-80 Weston Lane (evens 
only) 

Comprising 20 flats and maisonettes, 10 commercial units including 
Weston Local Housing Office and Weston Library, garages, sheds, 
service yards and other open areas.  

• 1-32 Sombourne House, Weston Lane 

Comprising 32 flats and maisonettes, garages, sheds, service yards and 
other open areas.  

• 1-14 Ashton House, Kingsclere Avenue 

Comprising 14 flats and maisonettes, garages, sheds, service yards and 
other open areas. 

(ii) To approve the service of Initial Demolition Notices on secure tenants at the 
three estate regeneration sites listed in (i) above under the provisions of the 
Housing Act 1985 

(iii) To implement the adopted Decant Policy in relation to the sites listed in (i). 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to negotiate 
and acquire by agreement any legal interests or rights held in respect of the 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

properties listed in (i) above, not held by the Council, using such acquisition 
powers as the Head of Legal and Democratic Services advises.  In each case 
subject to confirmation from Capita, acting as independent valuers, that the 
price represents the appropriate Market Value. 

(v) To amend the phasing of the expenditure in the HRA capital programme as 
set out below and to approve, for the purposes of Finance Procedure Rules, 
capital spending of £500,000 in 2011/12, £1,000,000 in 2012/13 and 
£454,000 in 2013/2014 on the Weston estate regeneration proposals in this 
report. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development in 
consultation with the Senior Manager for Finance to accept, in accordance 
with Finance Procedure Rules, any grant funding towards the costs of the 
redevelopment of the Weston estate regeneration site listed in (i) above 

(vii) Approve the establishment of a project group in relation to the possible 
redevelopment of the site at Weston, with a remit to:- 

a. continue consultation and dialogue with local residents and other 
stakeholders including those living in affected properties and with other 
interested parties; and  

b. work with the local community and other potential partners to prepare a 
development brief 

(viii) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development to finalise 
and approve the development brief following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member responsible, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Senior 
Manager for Finance, Head of Planning and Sustainability, and Head of 
Property and Procurement. 

(ix) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development to approve 
the choice of procurement route which she considers to be most appropriate 
to seek a development partner following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member responsible, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Senior 
Manager for Finance and Head of Property and Procurement, and to proceed 
with such procurement activity up to the stage of appointing a preferred 
bidder for which further authority from Cabinet will need to be obtained. 

Townhill Park 

(x) To report back to Cabinet the outcome of the procurement activity referred to 
in (ix) above as appropriate and seek further authority from Cabinet to 
proceed and appoint a preferred bidder based upon the results of that 
procurement activity. 

(xi) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member responsible, to commence a 
programme of consultation and engagement with residents and stakeholders 
at Townhill Park and to appoint consultants to prepare a Regeneration 
Framework document 

(xii) To approve for the purposes of Finance Procedure Rules, capital spending of 
£200,000 in 2011/12, on the Regeneration Framework for Townhill Park and 
associated fees and costs, provision for which exists in the HRA capital 
programme. 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

 

 

Property Acquisition 

(xiii) To delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement following receipt 
of advice from Capita, to negotiate and acquire by agreement any legal 
interests or rights in the properties listed at Confidential Appendix 3 and 4 
and not held by the Council using such acquisition powers as the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services advises. 

(xiv) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter 
into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the purchase or 
acquisition of rights and to undertake any ancillary action in connection 
therewith. 

(xv) To hold any acquired properties in accordance with the acquisition powers 
pending future regeneration. 

(xvi) To reduce the uncommitted provision in the 2011/12 HRA capital programme 
for “Other site assembly costs” by the sum specified in Confidential Appendix 
3 and to add a scheme to the 2011/12 HRA capital programme for the 
“Acquisition of properties” for the same value. 

(xvii) To approve in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, expenditure in 
2011/2012 in the sum set out in the Confidential Appendix 3 for the 
acquisition of properties. 

 
17. DELIVERY OF AN INTELLIGENT TRANSPORT SYSTEM AND COMMUNITY 

SAFETY CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION SERVICES  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6536) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To commence a competitive dialogue procurement process to select a 

private sector service provider to relocate the Council’s Intelligent Transport 
Systems and Public Safety CCTV services and to maintain and operate the 
services for a period of up to 15 years as set out in this report and Appendix 
1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, the 
Head of Finance and Director of Corporate Services, to take any necessary 
action to give effect to recommendation (i) above, including but not limited to 
undertaking any and all necessary procurement activities in compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules, and consulting upon and implementing all 
necessary service, staffing and organisational structure changes necessary 
to implement the project 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

18. DISPOSAL OF 2-8 QUEENSWAY  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6527) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest jointly 

with the long leasehold interest, and 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to approve 

the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry out all ancillary 
matters to dispose of the site 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme 

 
19. EAST STREET CENTRE - RESTRUCTURE OF GROUND LEASE TO FACILITATE 

REDEVELOPMENT  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6367) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the terms for the surrender and renewal of the East Street Centre 

Headlease as set out in the Confidential Appendix. 
(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to enter into 

any legal documentation necessary in respect of the variations. 
 

20. SOLENT SKY MUSEUM  - PROPOSALS FOR RE-LOCATION OF SERFCA AND USE 
OF VACATED SPACE.  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6528) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the surrender of the SERFCA accommodation at Solent Sky on 

the terms set out in this report. 
(ii) To approve the changes in the proposed lease terms of the Museum as 

outlined in this report; and 

• To delete the existing scheme in the Leisure and Culture capital 
programme for repairs to the Museum, 

• To add to the Leisure and Culture capital programme a new scheme for 
£240,000 in 2011/12 for a capital grant to the Museum towards the costs of 
the repairs; and 

• To approve, in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, spending of 
£240,000 in 2011/12. 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

(iii) To approve the grant of a lease of the whole premises to the Trustees of the 
Solent Sky Museum on the terms set out in this report and to delegate to the 
Head of Property and Procurement authority to undertake all such ancillary 
acts to complete the lease. 

 
 

 


